  Vol. 12 | No. 3 |1547 - 1556| July - September | 2019
       ISSN: 0974-1496 | e-ISSN: 0976-0083 | CODEN: RJCABP
Rasayan J. Chem., 12(3), 1547-1556(2019)
USE OF YELLOW OLEANDER (THEVETIA PERUVIANA)
SEED OIL BIODIESEL AS CETANE AND LUBRICITY

extraction. Seed oils were extracted from the crushed kernels by stirring magnetically a mixture of the
kernel with petroleum ether (10 mL/g) at ambient temperature for 3 h. The solid residue was removed by
filtration and the solvent from the filtrate was evaporated in a rotary vacuum evaporator to yield the crude
oil. The extracted oil was purified by column chromatography over silica gel (60-120 mesh) using a
mixture of petroleum ether (40-60 °C) and ethyl acetate (20:1) as the eluent. Seed oil transesterification
was carried out with methanol and ethanol using ashes of the trunk of Musa balbisiana Colla as the
catalyst to afford yellow oleander methyl ester (YOME) and yellow oleander ethyl ester (YOEE),
respectively.
19, 20
 The petrodiesel needed for the study was collected from Guwahati Refinery, IOCL,
Noonmati. It was the neat diesel obtained after de-sulphurization in the hydro-treating unit, free from
other known additives (Cetane or Lubricity improver). 2-Ethylhexyl Nitrate (2-EHN, Fig.-1), a cetane
improver used for the study was supplied by Deepak Chemicals, Gujarat. The neat diesel used in the
study had cetane number 46 and wear scar diameter of 334 microns.
For cetane improver study, YOME was blended with neat diesel as ND00 (Pure Neat diesel),
YOMEND500 (500 ppm YOME in neat diesel), YOMEND700 (700 ppm YOME in neat diesel),
YOMEND900 (900 ppm YOME in neat diesel), YOMEND1000 (1000 ppm YOME in neat diesel),
YOMEND2000 (2000 ppm YOME in neat diesel), and YOMEND3000 (3000 ppm YOME in neat
diesel). Similarly, YOEE was blended with neat diesel as ND00 (Pure Neat diesel), YOEEND500 (500
ppm YOEE in neat diesel), YOEEND700 (700 ppm YOEE in neat diesel), YOEEND900 (900 ppm
YOEE in neat diesel), YOEEND1000 (1000 ppm YOEE in neat diesel), YOEEND2000 (2000 ppm
  Vol. 12 | No. 3 |1547 - 1556| July - September | 2019
1549
USE OF YELLOW OLEANDER SEED OIL BIODIESEL                                                                                           D. K. Sarmah and D. C. Deka
YOEE in neat diesel), YOEEND3000 (3000 ppm YOEE in neat diesel), YOEEND4000 (4000 ppm
YOEE in neat diesel), and YOEEND5000 (5000 ppm YOEE in neat diesel).
Fig.-1: Structure of 2-EHN
For comparing the effectiveness of 2-EHN as cetane improver, neat diesel was blended with 2-EHN as
ND00 (Pure Neat diesel), EHNND500 (500 ppm 2-EHN in neat diesel), EHNND700 (700 ppm 2-EHN in
neat diesel), EHNND900 (900 ppm 2-EHN in neat diesel), EHNND1000 (1000 ppm 2-EHN in neat
diesel), and EHNND1100 (1100 ppm 2-EHN in neat diesel).
For lubricity study YOME was blended with neat diesel as ND00 (Pure Neat diesel), YOMEBD50 (50
ppm YOME in neat diesel), YOMEBD100 (100 ppm YOME in neat diesel), YOMEBD200 (200 ppm
YOME in neat diesel), YOMEBD300 (300 ppm YOME in neat diesel), YOMEBD500 (500 ppm YOME
in neat diesel), YOMEBD1000 (1000 ppm YOME in neat diesel), YOMEBD3000 (3000 ppm YOME in
neat diesel), and YOMEBD5000 (5000 ppm YOME in neat diesel). Similarly, YOEE was blended with
neat diesel as ND00 (Pure Neat diesel), YOEEBD50 (50 ppm YOEE in neat diesel), YOEEBD100 (100
ppm YOEE in neat diesel), YOEEBD200 (200 ppm YOEE in neat diesel), YOEEBD300 (300 ppm
YOEE in neat diesel), YOEEBD500 (500 ppm YOEE in neat diesel), YOEEBD1000 (1000 ppm YOEE
in neat diesel), YOEEBD3000 (3000 ppm YOEE in neat diesel), and YOEEBD5000 (5000 ppm YOEE in
neat diesel).
Test Method for Cetane Number
The cetane number test was performed using a standard Cooperative Fuels Research (CFR) engine
(Compression-Ignition CFR Engine, Make- M/S Core Laboratory, USA) shown in Fig.-2. The test

standard test procedure.
  Vol. 12 | No. 3 |1547 - 1556| July - September | 2019
1552
USE OF YELLOW OLEANDER SEED OIL BIODIESEL                                                                                           D. K. Sarmah and D. C. Deka
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
In this study, the highest percentage of biodiesel (YOME and YOEE) added to the petrodiesel was 0.5%
(5000 ppm) only. Therefore, changes in fuel properties necessitating diesel engine modification were
considered insignificant.
Cetane Number of YOME and YOEE Blends
The cetane numbers of various blends of neat diesel with 2-EHN, YOME and YOEE are shown in Table-
3, Table-4 and Table-5 respectively. A comparison of these data is graphically shown in Fig.-5.
Table-3: Cetane Number of 2-EHN and Neat Diesel Blends
Blends 2-EHN Blending (ppm) Cetane Number
ND00 0 46.0
EHNND500 500 49.0
EHNND700 700 50.1
EHNND900 900 51.4
EHNND1000 1000 51.8
EHNND1100 1100 52.0
Table-4: Cetane Number of YOME and Neat Diesel Blends
Blends YOME Blending (ppm) Cetane Number
ND00 0 46.0
YOMEND500 500 46.5
YOMEND700 700 46.8
YOMEND900 900 47.0
YOMEND1000 1000 47.2
YOMEND2000 2000 49.0
YOMEND3000 3000 51.4
Table-5: Cetane Number of YOEE and Neat Diesel Blends
Blends YOEE Blending (ppm) Cetane Number
ND00 0 46.0
YOEEND500 500 46.2
YOEEND700 700 46.3
YOEEND900 900 46.8
YOEEND1000 1000 47.0
YOEEND2000 2000 47.2
YOEEND3000 3000 47.3
YOEEND4000 4000 47.3
YOEEND5000 5000 47.4
Comparison of cetane number of  2-EHN, YOME and YOEE blends with neat diesel (Fig.5) shows that
the effectiveness of 2-EHN as cetane improver is the best amongst all the three. Again in between YOME
and YOEE, the effectiveness of YOME as cetane improver is better than YOEE. A blending of 1000 ppm